� Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates that will affect the
Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to
manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

	 Currency risk

	� The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales,
purchases and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of the Company. The currencies in which the
Company is exposed to risk are USD, GBP and EUR.

	� The Company follows a natural hedge driven currency risk mitigation policy to the extent possible. Any residual risk is
evaluated and appropriate risk mitigating steps are taken, including but not limited to, by entering into forward contracts.

Exposure to currency risk

(i)	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is presented in Note No. 46.

(ii)	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments and forward contracts.

79 Annual Report 2020-21  |

Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - appreciated by 1% (31 March 2020-1%)  554  506

INR/USD - depreciated by 1% (31 March 2020-1%)  (554)  (506)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - appreciated by 1% (31 March 2020-1%)  1  3

INR/EURO - depreciated by 1% (31 March 2020-1%)  (1)  (3)

AED sensitivity

INR/GBP - appreciated by NIL (31 March 2020-1%)  0  -

INR/GBP - depreciated by NIl (31 March 2020-1%)  (0)  -

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed and floating interest
rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. The borrowings of the
Company are principally denominated in rupees and US dollars with a mix of fixed and floating rates of interest. The Company
has exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in base lending rate and LIBOR rates. The risk is managed by